

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

thousand dollars, owned at any one time; and to give and \underline{CHAP} . 14 grant, bargain and sell, or mortgage the same; and with all the powers and privileges usually granted to other societies instituted for the purposes of charity.'

Approved January 29, 1891.

Chapter 14.

An Act to authorize the Waterville Water Company to issue bonds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The Waterville Water Company is authorized for the purposes of its charter to issue such additional bonds, from time to time, in such form and amount and on such time and rates as it may deem expedient, and to secure the same by appropriate mortgage or mortgages of its property and franchise.

SECT. 2. The said corporation is further authorized to issue its consolidated mortgage bonds, on such time and rates as it may deem expedient, in amount sufficient to retire all its bonds then outstanding and to provide for the purposes of its charter, and to secure the same by mortgage of its property and franchise.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 29, 1891.

Chapter 15.

An Act to confer certain powers upon the county commissioners of the county of Cumberland, and the city council of the city of Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The county commissioners of the county of Cumberland, and the city council of the city of Portland are hereby authorized and empowered by contract to release and convey each to the other upon such terms as may be agreed, all or any part of the respective interest and title of said county and of said city, in the property at the corner of Con-

County commissioners and city council, authorized to convey title to city hall and court house.

Authorized to issue consolidated bonds, and retire all other bonds.

Authorized to issue bonds and mortgage property.

15

Снар. 16

² gress and Myrtle streets, in the city of Portland, known as the city hall and court house, and said property shall thereafter be held in severalty, as may be agreed upon between said county and said city, the interest of each to be free and discharged of all interest or title in the other.

County commissioners, may act for county.

County and city respectively, may issue bonds. SECT. 2. The county commissioners of said county are hereby authorized and empowered to represent and act for said county, in all things that may be done under the provisions of section one.

SECT. 3. Said commissioners of said county of Cumberland and said city of Portland are each hereby respectively authorized and empowered to issue bonds to such an amount as may be necessary to provide the funds required for the purposes aforesaid, not however, to exceed the constitutional limitation. SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 2, 1891.

Chapter 16.

An Act to confirm the powers and acts of the United Electric Securities Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The United Electric Securities Company, a corporation organized under chapter forty-eight of the revised statutes of Maine, on the twentieth day of May, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and ninety, for certain purposes as defined in its certificate of organization made and recorded as provided by law in the office of the secretary of state on the twenty-third day of May, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and ninety, having commenced business in accordance with said purposes, is hereby fully authorized and empowered to carry on its said business, and to have and exercise all the powers and privileges specified in its said certificate of organization; and all the acts and doings, both of the stockholders and of the directors of said corporation, so far as the same may appear of record and conform to the purposes of said organization are hereby ratified and confirmed, and shall have all the validity and force which they could have had if said

Organization of, and doings of company, ratified and confirmed.

16